

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/8/2018 12:24 PM  
No. 50860-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KIMBERLYN DOTSON, Appellant

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondents

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT KIMBERLYN DOTSON

---

CAROLYN A. LAKE  
WSBA #13980  
Attorney for Appellant Dotson  
501 South G Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    I. STANDING.....5

    II. BURDEN OF PROOF.....6

    III. STATEMENT OF ERRORS COMMITTED. ....7

II. FACTS.....8

III. ANALYSIS .....16

    A. This Enforcement Action Fails Because It Violates Express  
    County Code Provisions .....16

        1. County Cannot Rely on Data Expressly Prohibited by PCC  
        18.140.040(B); without which this Enforcement action fails.16

        2. County Pursued False Complaint Contrary to PCC 18.140.02519

    B. Enforcement Action Fails: Lack of Delineation.....20

        1. *Shear v. King County*, 167 Wn.App. 561, 273 P.3d 490 (Div.  
        1, 2012) Creates an Insurmountable Evidentiary Problem for  
        the County in its Enforcement Action. ....22

        2. *Shear* Ruling Clarifies that Critical Area Must be Established  
        with Precision Prior to Enforcement Action. ....23

        3. Enforcement action fails because the County has not met its  
        burden to ACTUALLY delineate the Subject Property as a  
        F&W Area .....24

        4. County Admits it Lacks Evidence of Actual Critical Area on  
        This Site.....29

        5. *Shear* expressly grants the Hearing Examiner authority to hear  
        the dispositive defenses which support the Appellant’s  
        requested relief of an unconditional dismissal. ....31

6. The County Cannot Use the 2007 Grazyna Sobezyk “Data” as Basis for 2016 Enforcement Action .....	31
7. County Reliance on 2007 Data is Procedurally & Constitutionally Faulty.....	33
C. Enforcement Action Fails – Lack of Legally Admissible Evidence .....	37
1. County Site Visits Upon Which Notice Apparently Is Based Are Not Constitutionally Permissible.....	37
2. Washington Constitution Affords Greater Protections than US41	
3. Burden is On Government Agency To Justify Warrantless Searches Based on Narrow Exemptions.....	41
4. Requirement for Warrant Or Exceptions Apply to Administrative Actions.....	42
5. The ‘Open View Doctrine’ does not apply .....	42
6. The Plain View Doctrine Also Does Not Apply. ....	44
7. County Fails to Present Evidence of Consent. ....	45
8. County Fails to Establish Info Alleged in Ecology Complaint and Subsequent Coordinated Investigation with Pierce County Conservation District Staff Was Legally Obtained. ....	47
9. Exclusionary Rule Is Remedy for Warrantless Searches. ....	47
D. HE Erred in applying “Contract Principles” In Enforcement Context.....	48
IV. CONCLUSION .....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Anderson v. Pierce County*, 86 Wn. App. 290, 302, 936 P.2d 432 (1987). 7

*Bare v. Gorton*, 84 Wn.2d 380 (1974)..... 8

*Brown v. Seattle*, 117 Wn.App. 781, 793, 72 P.3d 764 (Div. 1, 2003)..... 36

*Callecod v. Washington State Patrol*, 84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929 P.2d 510, rev. denied, 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997) ..... 7

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523, 523-32, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 1727-33, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930, 930-38 (1967)..... 42

*City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.*, 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)..... 7

*Finch v. Carlton*, 84 Wn.2d 140, 144-45, 524 P.2d 898 (1974)..... 50

*Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.*, 94 Wn.2d 298, 302, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980) 51

*Hartley v. State*, 103 Wn.2d 768, 774, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... 51

*Hasit LLC v. City of Edgewood*, 179 Wn.App. 917, 952-53, 320 P.3d 163 (Div. 2, 2014) ..... 34

*In Re The Marriage of Ferree*, 71 Wn. App. 35 (1983) ..... 49, 51

*Jacobsen v. State*, 89 Wn.2d 104, 108, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977) ..... 51

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643, 655, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961)48

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) ..... 35

*Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.*, 71 Wn.2d 874, 880, 431 P.2d 216 (1967) ..... 51

*Michigan v. Clifford*, 464 U.S. 287, 294, 104 S.Ct. 641 (1984) ..... 42

PCC 18E.40.050..... 26

*Peoples Mortgage Co. v. Vista View Builders*, 6 Wn. App. 744, 747, 496 P.2d 354 (1972)..... 51

*Post v. City of Tacoma*, 167 Wash. 2d 300, 313, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).. 35

*Reed v. Streib*, 65 Wn.2d 700, 706, 399 P.2d 338 (1965)..... 51

*Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.*, 96 Wn.2d 939, 944, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982) ..... 51

*See v. Seattle*, 387 U.S. 541, 545-46, 87 S. Ct. 1737, 1740-41, 18 L. Ed. 2d 943, 947-48 (1967)..... 42

*State v. Cardenas*, 146 Wash.2d 400, 408, 47 P.3d 127, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 912, 123 S.Ct. 1495, 155 L.Ed.2d 236 (2003) ..... 43

*State v. Chrisman*, 94 Wash.2d 711, 715, 619 P.2d 971 (1980) ..... 44

*State v. Ferrier*, 136 Wash.2d 103, 111, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) ..... 48

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61, 70, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) ..... 41

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 Wn. App. 692, 704-05, 879 P.2d 984 (1994).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Kull</i> , 155 Wn.2d 80, 85, 118 P.3d 307 (2005) .....	44
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 348, 979 P.2d 833, 838 (1999) .....	41
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 143 Wash. App. 531, 539, 178 P.3d 1035, 1038 (Div. 2, 2008).....	47
<i>State v. Neeley</i> , 113 Wash.App. 100, 109, 52 P.3d 539 (2002) .....	43
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wash.2d 564, 584, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	48
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 128 Wn.2d 388 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wash.2d 898, 902, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	43
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wash.2d 678, 682-86 (1998) .....	45, 46
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wash.2d 173, 181, at 182-83 867 P.2d 593 (1994) ..	48
<i>Stottlemyre v Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169 (1983) .....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 866 F.2d 1071, 1082 (1988).....	46
<i>United States v. Spires</i> , 3 F.3d 1234, 1237 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	46
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 443, 438 P.2d 867, 31 A.L.R.3d 1413 (1968) .....	51
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383, 34 S.Ct. 341, 58 L.Ed. 652 (1914) .....	48
<i>Western Wash. Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Sec. Trust Fund v. Merlino</i> , 29 Wn. App. 251, 255, 627 P.2d 1346 (1981) .....	51
<i>Wilkerson v. Wegner</i> , 58 Wn. App. 404, 408 n.3, 793 P.2d 983 (1990)...	51
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25, 69 S.Ct. 1359, 93 L.Ed. 1782 (1949) .....	48
<i>Yakima Clean Air v. Glascam Builders</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 255 (1975).....	8
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	51
<i>Young v. Pierce County</i> 120 Wn.App. 175, 84 P.3d 927 (Div. 2, 2004) (J. Morgan, dissenting).....	22, 29, 31

STATUTES

RCW 36.70C.060.....	5
RCW 36.70C.060(2)(b) .....	5
RCW 36.70C.130(1) .....	6
RCW 36.70C.1301(a)-(f).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Wash. State Bar Ass'n, <i>Real Property Deskbook</i> § 111.49, at 111-25.....	6
Federal Emergency Management Act.....	24
Justice Charles W. Johnson, Article, <u>Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: 1998 Update</u> , 22 Seattle U. L. Rev. 337, 529-533 (1998) .....	42
KCC 21A.24.230 .....	23

PCC 18E.040.....	33
PCC 18E.40.070.....	26
PCC 1.22.090(G)(2).....	7
PCC 18E. 10.110.....	28
PCC 18E.10.140.....	27
PCC 18E.40.020(A).....	27
PCC 18E.40.020 (E).....	27
PCC 18E.40.030.....	3, 20, 21, 25
PCC 18E.40.030A(1).....	28
PCC 18E.40.030(B).....	25
PCC 18E.40.030(B)(2).....	21
PCC 18E.40.060.....	26

ORDINANCES

Ord. 2013-30s2 § 4 (part), 2013.....	3, 20
--------------------------------------	-------

REGULATIONS

WAC 222-16-030.....	11, 12, 33
WAC 222-16-031.....	11
WAC 222-46-020.....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

US Constitution’s 4th Amendment.....	41
Washington’s Constitution Art. 1, Sec. 7 .....	41, 42

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES &  
ASIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A. Should this enforcement action be overturned because the County Staff violated express county code provisions? **YES.**

1. Did the County improperly rely on data expressly prohibited by PCC 18.140.040(B); without which this Enforcement action fails? **Yes.**

2. Did County staff pursue false complaint contrary to PCC 18.140.025? **Yes.**

B. Does the Enforcement Action Fail Because the County lacked actual delineation of fish & wildlife critical area? **Yes.**

1. Does the County’s failure to meet standards established in *Shear v. King County*, 167 Wn.App. 561, 273 P.3d 490 (Div. 1, 2012) create an insurmountable evidentiary problem for the County in this Enforcement Action? **Yes.**
